Any corporation heretofore organized under
or confirmed by the provisions of chapter one thirty-
five (135), of the general laws of eighteen hundred
eighty-seven (1887), and which has complied or shall
hereafter comply with the provisions of chapter one
hundred seven (107), of the general laws of eighteen
hundred eighty-three (1883), as amended by chapter
three (3) of the general laws of eighteen hundred
eight-five (1885), shall be entitled to all the rights,
privileges and franchises by said act conferred, and sec-
tion sixty-one (61) of this act shall not apply to any such